of additional common shares that would have been outstanding if the potential common shares had been issued and if
the additional common shares were dilutive. Diluted earnings (loss) per share has not been presented since the effect
of the assumed exercise of options and warrants to purchase common shares (common stock equivalents) would have
an anti-dilutive effect.

F-7

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form 10-K/A

47

Table of Contents

Restatement

Upon completing the Company’s September 30, 2012 financial statements, an accounting error was discovered that
misstated certain balance sheet amounts previously reported as of December 31, 2011.  The Company’s financial
statements as of December 31, 2011 over-reported convertible notes payable – related parties and total current
liabilities by $447,021, and under-reported additional paid in capital and total stockholders’ equity by $447,021.  There
was no effect on net loss and no effect on loss per share.

The following is a summary of the impact of these restatements on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet at
December 31, 2011:

December 31, 2011
As previously
reported

Error
correction As restated

Convertible notes payable related party, net of unamortized
discount $ 531,810 $ (447,021 ) (a) $ 84,789

Total current liabilities $ 1,488,110 $ (447,021 ) (a) $ 1,041,089
Additional paid-in capital $ 19,821,156 $ 447,021 (a) $ 20,268,177
Total stockholders’ deficit $ (1,191,193 ) $ 447,021 (a) $ (744,172 )

(a) To correct errors in debt discount of convertible notes payable related party.

The following is a summary of the impact of these restatements on the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Equity
for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011:

December 31, 2011
As previously Error
reported correction As restated

Balance Additional Paid-in Capital $ 19,821,156 $ 447,021 (a) $ 20,268,177
Balance September 30, 2011 - Total Stockholders’ Equity $ (1,360,485 ) $ 447,021 (a) $ (744,172 )

(a) To correct errors in debt discount of convertible notes payable
related party.

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form 10-K/A

48

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information Statement for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011:

December 31, 2011
As
previously Error

reported correction As restated
Non-cash investing and financing activities
Beneficial conversion feature $ 741,632 $ 447,024 (a) $ 1,188,653

(a) To correct errors in debt discount of convertible notes payable
related party.